
 
 

Neuadd y Sir 
Y Rhadyr 
Brynbuga 
NP15 1GA 
 
 

County Hall 
Rhadyr 

Usk 
NP15 1GA 

 
Thursday 7th January 2016 

 

Notice of meeting / Hysbysiad o gyfarfod: 
 

Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment Trust 
 

Monday, 18th January, 2016 at 11.00 am, 
Conference Room - County Hall, Usk 

 

AGENDA 
 

Item No Item Pages 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest 

 
 

3.   To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Monmouthshire 
Farm School Endowment Trust held on 19th October 2015. 

 

1 - 4 

4.   To consider whether to exclude the press and public from the meeting 
during consideration of the following item of business in accordance 
with Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, on 
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Paragraphs 12 and 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
(Proper Officer's view attached). 

 

5 - 6 

5.   To consider a report by the Chief Officer for Children and Young People 
regarding applications received against the Trust Fund for the Academic 
Year 2015/16. 

 

7 - 10 

6.   Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment Trust Fund Annual report for 
year ended 31st March 2015 

 

11 - 22 

7.   Audit report - Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment Trust Fund 

 
23 - 30 

8.   To note the date next meeting of the Monmouthshire Farm School 
Endowment Trust: 
 
Monday 18th July 2016 at 11.00am – Council Chamber 

 

 

 
Paul Matthews 

Public Document Pack



 

 
Chief Executive / Prif Weithredwr 

 
 

 



 

MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
CYNGOR SIR FYNWY 

 

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS: 
 
 
County Councillors: A. Easson 

D. Edwards 
R. Edwards 
R.J.W. Greenland 
D. Jones 
S.B. Jones 
Pagett 
Hayes 
Havard 
Symondson 
Yeowell 
Backhouse 

 
Public Information 

 
Access to paper copies of agendas and reports 
A copy of this agenda and relevant reports can be made available to members of the public 
attending
[...]
g ac yn cymryd rhan 
 

 Camddefnyddio alcohol a chyffuriau ddim yn effeithio ar fywydau pobl 

 Teuluoedd yn cael eu cefnogi 

 Pobl yn teimlo'n ddiogel 

 
Ein sir yn ffynnu 
 

 Busnes a menter 

 Pobl â mynediad i ddysgu ymarferol a hyblyg 

 Pobl yn diogelu ac yn cyfoethogi'r amgylchedd 

 
Ein blaenoriaethau 
 

 Ysgolion 

 Diogelu pobl agored i niwed 

 Cefnogi busnes a chreu swyddi 

 Cynnal gwasanaethau sy’n hygyrch yn lleol 

 
Ein gwerthoedd 
 

 Bod yn agored: anelwn fod yn agored ac onest i ddatblygu perthnasoedd ymddiriedus 

 Tegwch: anelwn ddarparu dewis teg, cyfleoedd a phrofiadau a dod yn sefydliad a 
adeiladwyd ar barch un at y llall. 

 Hyblygrwydd: anelwn fod yn hyblyg yn ein syniadau a'n gweithredoedd i ddod yn sefydliad 
effeithlon ac effeithiol. 

 Gwaith tîm: anelwn gydweithio i rannu ein llwyddiannau a'n methiannau drwy adeiladu ar 
ein cryfderau a chefnogi ein gilydd i gyflawni ein nodau. 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment Trust held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Monday, 19th October, 

2015 at 11.00 am 
 

 
 
 

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillors: A. Easson, D. Edwards, R. Edwards, D. Jones 
and S.B. Jones 
 

 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Nikki Wellington Finance Manager 
Andrew Evans Senior Management Accountant 
Paula Harris Democratic Services Officer 

 
 

 
1. Apologies for absence.  

 
Apologies for absence were received from County Councillor Greenland, Mr K. Backhouse; 
Coleg Gwent and County Councillor D. Harvard; Caerphilly County Borough Council. 
 
2. Declarations of Interest.  

 
There were no declarations of interest made by the Trustees. 
 
3. To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Monmouthshire Farm School 

Endowment Trust held on 22nd July 2015.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19th January 2015 were confirmed and signed by the 
Chairman, with the exception of County Councillor R. Edwards apologies being noted. 
 
4. To consider whether to exclude the press and public from the meeting during 

consideration of the following item of business in accordance with Section 100A of 
the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, on the grounds that it involves the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 12 and 14 of Part 4 
of Schedule 12A to the Act. (Proper Officer's view attached).  

 
We resolved to exclude the press and public from the meeting during consideration of 
the following item of business in accordance with Section 100(a) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended, on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 12 and 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12(a) to 
the Act. 
 
5. To consider a report by the Chief Officer for Children and Young People regarding 

applications received against the Trust Fund for the Academic Year 2015/16.  
 
We considered 10 applications received against the Trust Fund presented on behalf of 
the Chief Officer for Children and Young People. 
 
We resolved:  

(i) that awards be made to the applicants, as agreed, subject to appropriate 
receipts and evidence of attendance being received; 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment Trust held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Monday, 19th October, 

2015 at 11.00 am 
 

 
(ii) to note that the total amount of funding awarded to students at today’s 

meeting was £16,215. 
 
6. To receive an update on the Roger Edwards Educational Trust Accounts.  

 
We received a report presented by the Finance Manager regarding the Rodger Edwards 
Educational Trust Accounts. 
 

In doing so, the following points were noted: 
 

 The fund balance has decreased by £6,006 to £2,282,505 
 

 The trust received income of £68,267 – this is made up of £47,647 from 
investments / £20,620 from rents. 

 

 The trust spent £101,803 the main items of expenditure were:  £51,700 on grants 
/ £36,328 to Mon Farm. 

 

 The grants were made up of £1,640 to Usk Primary School / £42,150 to ‘other 
educational bodies’ and £7,910 in grants to 13 students. 

 

 The Mon Farm element represents 53.2% of the REET income.  The REET is 
allowed to offset allowable expenses, it is not clear what these expenses are 
from the accounts provided. 

 

 They have tangible assets of £1,154,286 (land and buildings) these were last 
valued on 31st March 2009. 

 

 The investments have increased in value by £27,530 year on year. 
 

 The balance sheet shows creditors of £46,993, this is £36,328 due to Mon Farm, 
£10,000 grant owing and £665, other. 

 

 In terms of the income paid to Mon Farm, the trust does not indicate how much they are 
going to pay across until after Christmas, sometimes as late as March.  For the accounts 
I calculated a provisional figure, based on historic data and then make an adjustment 
through the following year’s accounts. 

 

 The comment in the audit report appears every year as the income from REET is 
material to Mon Farm, as we get no details regarding this income this is a risk to the 
trust.   

 
 
The Finance Manager agreed to produce a pamphlet advertising the Trust. This would be 
circulated to members of the Committee before the January meeting. 
 
We discussed area boundaries for applications and the Finance Manger agree to speak 
to Sheila Parker with reference to the exclusion of Newport from the trust. 
  
 
7. To note the date next meeting of the Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment Trust:  

 
We resolved that the next two meetings of the Trust would be held at County Hall, Usk 
on: 
 

Monday 18th January 2016 at 11.00am – Conference Room 

Page 2



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment Trust held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Monday, 19th October, 

2015 at 11.00 am 
 

Monday 18th July 2016 at 11.00am – Council Chamber 
 
 

The meeting ended at 11.42 am  
 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Page 6



Document is Restricted

Page 7

Agenda Item 5
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment  
Trust Fund 

 
  Annual report  
  for the year ended 31 March 2015 
 
 

-Registered Charity Number: 525649 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment Trust Fund 

Annual report for year ended 31st March 2015 

 

 

Contents 
 

Trustees, officers and advisors 1 

Report of the Trustees 2 

Independent examiners report 4 

Statement of financial activities 5 

Balance sheet 6 

Notes to the financial statements  7 

 

Page 12



Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment Trust Fund 

Annual report for year ended 31st March 2015 

1 

Trustees, officers and advisors 
 

Trustees 

D L Edwards 

Monmouthshire County Council 

 

R Edwards  

Monmouthshire County Council  

 

R J W Greenland 

Monmouthshire County Council 

 

S B Jones 

Monmouthshire County Council 

 

A Easson 

Monmouthshire County Council 

 

D.W.H Jones 

Monmouthshire County Council  

 

L Winnett 

Blaenau Gwent County Borough Council 

 

Dr W O C Symondson 

University of Wales College Cardiff 

D Yeowell  

Torfaen County Borough Council 

(Started during year) 

 

B. Mawby 

Torfaen County Borough Council  

(Left during year) 

 

Professor J D Hayes 

University College Wales Aberystwth                  

 

K Backhouse 

Director Usk Campus – Coleg Gwent 

 

D Havard 

Caerphilly County Borough Council 

 

 

Secretary 

P Matthews – Acting Monitoring Officer, Monmouthshire County Council 

 

Registered Office      

@innovation House, PO box 106, Magor NP26 9AN 

 

Auditors
[...]
 to whether the accounts present a ‘true and fair view’ and the report is 

limited to those matters set out in the statement below.  

Examiner’s statement 

In connection with my examination, no matter has come to my attention:  

 which gives me reasonable cause to believe that in any material respect the 

requirements:  

‒ to keep accounting records in accordance with Section 130 of the 2011 Act; and 

‒ to prepare accounts which accord with the accounting records and comply with 

the accounting requirements of the 2011 Act 

have not been met; or  

  

Page 27



  

Page 6 of 8 - Independent Examination of Financial Statements Report - Monmouthshire Farm School 

Endowment Trust Fund 

 to which, in my opinion, attention should be drawn in order to enable a proper 

understanding of the accounts to be reached.  

 

 

Ann-Marie Harkin      Wales Audit Office 

On behalf of the Auditor General for Wales   24 Cathedral Road 

Date:        Cardiff CF11 9LJ 

 

 

Page 28



Page 29



 

 

 

Page 30


	Agenda
	3 To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment Trust held on 19th October 2015.
	4 To consider whether to exclude the press and public from the meeting during consideration of the following item of business in accordance with Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 12 and 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Act. (Proper Officer's view attached).
	5 To consider a report by the Chief Officer for Children and Young People regarding applications received against the Trust Fund for the Academic Year 2015/16.
	6 Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment Trust Fund Annual report for year ended 31st March 2015
	7 Audit report - Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment Trust Fund



Minutes of the meeting


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment Trust held 
at Conference Room - County Hall, Usk on Monday, 18th January, 2016 at 11.00 am 

 
 
 
 
PRESENT:  County Councillor D. W. H. Jones (Chairman) 
 

County Councillors: R. Edwards and S.B. Jones 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE 
 
   Professor J.D. Hayes     - University College Wales Aberystwyth 
   Keith Backhouse    - Director Usk Campus – Coleg Gwent 

Councillor D. Havard     - Caerphilly County Borough Council 
   
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:  

 
N. Wellington - Finance Manager 
A. Evans -  Senior Management Accountant 
H. Barnard - Accountancy Assistant 
P. Harris - Democratic Services Officer 

 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from County Councillor Easson and Greenland 
 
2. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest made by the Trustees. 
 
3. To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Monmouthshire Farm School 

Endowment Trust held on 19th October 2015.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19th October 2015 were confirmed and signed by the 
Chairman, with the exception of Professor Hayes presence being noted. Professor Hayes also 
requested the fact that he intends to travel to the meeting the day prior with an overnight stay to 
be stated in the minutes. 
 
4. To consider whether to exclude the press and public from the meeting during 

consideration of the following item of business in accordance with Section 100A of 
the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, on the grounds that it involves the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 12 and 14 of Part 4 
of Schedule 12A to the Act. (Proper Officer's view attached).  

 
We resolved to exclude the press and public from the meeting during consideration of the 
following item of business in accordance with Section 100(a) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended, on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 12 and 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12(a) to the Act. 
 
5. To consider a report by the Chief Officer for Children and Young People regarding 

applications received against the Trust Fund for the Academic Year 2015/16.  
 
We considered 8 applications received against the Trust Fund presented on behalf of the Chief 
Officer for Children and Young People. 
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment Trust held 
at Conference Room - County Hall, Usk on Monday, 18th January, 2016 at 11.00 am 

 
We resolved:  

(i) that awards be made to the applicants, as agreed, subject to appropriate receipts 
and evidence of attendance being received; 

 
(ii) to note that the total amount of funding awarded to students at today’s meeting 

was £5332.00 
 
6. Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment Trust Fund Annual report for year ended 

31st March 2015 & Audit report - Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment Trust 
Fund  

 
We received two reports presented by the Finance Manager. The Monmouthshire Farm School 
Endowment Trust Fund Annual report had previously been present at the meeting in October, 
with the Audit reporting following. 
 
In doing so, the following points were noted: 
 

 Funding for Roger Edwards Trust, payment received of £36, 479. 
 

 It was noted by the Trustees of The Roger Edwards Trust that the one of the buildings 
owned was currently empty so income will fall. 

 

 Reports go the charity commission at the end of January. 
 

 Investments had gone up. 
 
8. To note the date next meeting of the Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment Trust:  

 
We resolved that the next meeting of the Trust would be held at County Hall, Usk on: 
 

Monday 18th July 2016 at 11.00am – Council Chamber 
 

The Finance Manager advised against producing a pamphlet as all pertinent information could 
be found on the back page of the current application leaflet. 
 
We discussed area boundaries for applications and the Finance Manger agreed to obtain a map 
for Councillor Havard. 
 
Mr Backhouse advised that the students have access to a learner services portal via the college 
website and confirmed that the fund information would be made available via this tool. 
  
The Finance Manager expressed a desire to promote the fund via the college open days. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 11.40 am  
 


